interest rate borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash and
short-term fixed deposit held at variable rates. Fixed rate borrowings only give rise to interest rate risk if measured at fair value. The Group’s
borrowings are not measured at fair value and are denominated in US dollars. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on short-term
deposits to the extent that the significant increases and reductions in market interest rates would result in a decrease in the interest earned by
the Group.

The contractual re-pricing date of the interest-bearing loans and borrowings is between 3-6 months. The exposure of the Group’s variable
interest-bearing loans and borrowings at the end of the reporting period is shown below.

2025 2024 2025 2024

₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

Corporate loan  510,792  1,090,122  355,889  710,028

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to changes in SOFR rate, with all other variables held constant.

Effect on
profit/(loss)

before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax
Effect on

profit/(loss)
before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

Increase/decrease in interest rate ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+2%  10,216  —  7,118  —

-2%  (10,216)  —  (7,118)  —

Effect on
profit/(loss)
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on
profit/(loss)
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

2024 2024 2024 2024

Increase/decrease in interest rate ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+2%  21,802 –  14,201  —
-2%  (21,802) –  (14,201)  —

5.1.2   Foreign exchange risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures that arise from sales or purchases in currencies other than the respective functional currency.
The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk to the extent that balances and transactions are denominated in a currency other than the US dollar.

The Group holds most of its cash and bank balances in US dollar. However, the Group maintains deposits in Naira in order to fund ongoing
general and administrative activities and other expenditure incurred in this currency. Other monetary assets and liabilities which give rise to foreign

[…]

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  332  –  231  –

 17,537  14,045  12,218  9,148

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (19,121)  –  (13,322)  –

Lease Liability  (8,820)  –  (6,145)  –

Net exposure to foreign exchange risk  (10,404)  14,045  (7,249)  9,148

The following table demonstrates the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risks for Euro exposures at
the reporting date:

2025 2024 2025 2024

₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables  147  –  992  –

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  70  –  472  –

 217  –  1,464  –

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (1,680)  –  (1,170)  –

Net exposure to foreign exchange risk  (1,463)  –  294  –

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk is based on the Group’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk due to Naira and Pound denominated
balances. If the Naira strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in the table below:

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (18,624)  —  (12,976)  —

-10%  22,762  —  15,860  —

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

2024 2024 2024 2024

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (5,266)  —  (3,430)  —

-10%  6,437  —  4,192  —

If the Pound strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in the table below:

Seplat Energy Plc 83 FY 2025 Financial Results

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  946  —  659  —

-10%  (1,156)  —  (805)  —

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

[…]

Exchange difference  24  —  —  24

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2025  (352)  —  —  (352)

Cash and equivalents Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

12-month ECL Lifetime ECL Lifetime ECL Total

31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2025  (245)  —  —  (245)

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2025  (246)  —  —  (245)

e.   Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss

The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets to the methods, assumptions and
estimates used in calculating impairment losses on those financial assets at the end of the reporting period. These methods, assumptions and
estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets.

i.   Expected cashflow recoverable
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to a 20% change in the expected cashflows from financial
assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of profit

before tax

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of

profit before
tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

+20%  (16,166)  –  (11,264)  –

-20%  16,166  –  11,264  –

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of profit before
tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of
profit before

tax

2024 2024 2024 2024

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

+20%  (13,916)  –  (9,064)  –

-20%  13,916  –  9,064  –

ii)   Significant unobservable inputs
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to movements in the probability of default (PD) and loss given
default (LGD) for financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Seplat Energy Plc 92 FY 2025 Financial Results

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

Increase/decrease in loss given default ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (3,846)  —  (268)  —

-10%  3,846  —  268  —

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

2024 2024 2024 2024

Increase/decrease in loss given default ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (208)  —  (141)  —

-10%  208  —  141  —

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in probabilities of default, with all other variables held
constant:

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

Increase/decrease in probability of default ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (1,068)  —  (744)  —

-10%  1,068  —  744  —

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

2024 2024 2024 2024

Increase/decrease in probability of default ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (218)  —  (147)  —

-10%  218  —  147  —

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to movements in the forward-looking macroeconomic indicators,
with all other variables held constant:

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

Increase/decrease in forward looking macroeconomic indicators ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (613)  –  (427)  –

-10%  613  –  427  –

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

2024 2024 2024 2024

Increase/decrease in forward looking macroeconomic indicators ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (63)  —  (42)  —

-10%  63  —  42  —

Seplat Energy Plc 93 FY 2025 Financial Results

 f. Estimation uncertainty in measuring provision for Decommissioning obligations

The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the Company’s  provision for decommissioning obligation to the assumptions and
estimates used in calculating the present value of the estimated future cost of decommissioning its oil production facilities.These assumptions
and estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial liability. Should these
estimates vary, profit or loss and statement of financial position in the following years would be impacted.

[…]

Seplat Energy Plc 108 FY 2025 Financial Results

8.   Restatement of comparative information
On 12 December 2024, Seplat Energy Plc (the “Group”) completed the acquisition of 100% of the issued shares of Seplat Energy Production
Nigeria Unlimited (“SEPNU”).  In line with IFRS 3, the Group recognized the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their
acquisition-date fair values as at the acquisition date. However, as at the end of the reporting period (i.e., 31 December 2024), management had
not obtained all the information necessary to finalize the fair value measurements of certain identifiable assets and liabilities. Accordingly,
provisional fair values for these items were recognized in the 2024 financial statements.

In the process of finalising the fair values, the Group has disclosed updated fair values to reflect the measurement period adjustments in
accordance with IFRS 3. The Group also identified some omissions which resulted in adjustments to prior figures.

8.1.   IAS 8 Restatement

i.Statement of Profit or Loss Extract

Note(s)
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

₦ million ₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost of sales a  (941,472)  (192,354)  (1,133,826)  (636,270)  (129,997)  (766,267)

Gross profit  710,099  (192,354)  517,745  479,898  (129,997)  349,901

General and administrative expenses b  (217,841)  2,182  (215,659)  (147,223)  1,475  (145,748)

Operating profit  647,928  (190,172)  457,756  437,881  (128,522)  309,359

Finance costs c  (136,512)  (2,182)  (138,694)  (92,257)  (1,475)  (93,732)

Finance cost - net  (116,987)  (2,182)  (119,169)  (79,061)  (1,475)  (80,536)

Profit before taxation  561,423  (192,354)  369,069  379,421  (129,997)  249,424

Income tax expense d  (347,176)  155,711  (191,465)  (234,629)  105,233  (129,396)

Profit for the year  214,247  (36,643)  177,604  144,792  (24,764)  120,028

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share ₦/$  385.61  (62.27)  323.34  0.26  (0.04)  0.22

Diluted earnings per share ₦/$  385.61  (62.27)  323.34  0.26  (0.04)  0.22

Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation difference  1,142,124  (1,378)  1,140,746  (583)  —  (583)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year

 1,138,704  (1,378)  1,137,326  (2,894)  —  (2,894)

Total comprehensive income for the
year (net of tax)  1,352,951  (38,021)  1,314,930  141,898  (24,764)  117,134

Seplat Energy Plc 109 FY 2025 Financial Results

ii.  Statement of Financial Position Extract

Note(s)
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

N’million N’million N’million $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Other Property, plant and Equipment e  346,574  (1,149)  345,425  225,734  (749)  224,985

Right-of-use assets b  198,918  2,264  201,182  129,561  1,475  131,036

Intangible assets e  383,257  1,149  384,406  249,627  749  250,376

Total non-current assets  6,919,383  2,264  6,921,647  4,506,802  1,475  4,508,277

Inventory a  725,565  (199,587)  525,978  472,582  (129,997)  342,585

Total current assets  2,883,040  (199,587)  2,683,453  1,877,810  (129,997)  1,747,813

Total assets  9,821,261  (197,323)  9,623,938  6,396,882  (128,522)  6,268,360

Equity and liabilities

Retained Earnings  319,013  (36,643)  282,370  1,233,128  (24,764)  1,208,364

Foreign currency translation reserve  2,393,251  (1,378)  2,391,873  2,233  —  2,233

Total shareholder's equity  2,828,983  (38,021)  2,790,962  1,842,606  (24,764)  1,817,842

Non-current liabilities  —

Deferred tax liability d  1,615,677  (161,566)  1,454,111  1,052,339  (105,233)  947,106

Total non-current liabilities  4,385,405  (161,566)  4,223,839  2,856,346  (105,233)  2,751,113

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities c  24,415  2,264  26,679  15,902  1,475  17,377

Total liabilities  6,992,278  (159,302)  6,832,976  4,554,276  (103,758)  4,450,518

Total shareholders' equity and
liabilities  9,821,261  (197,323)  9,623,938  6,396,882  (128,522)  6,268,360

iii. Statement of Changes in Equity Extract

December 2024 December 2024

Notes N'million $'000

Total equity previously reported  2,828,983  1,842,606

Restatement impact a,b,c,d  (36,643)  (24,764)

Impact of foreign currency translation  (1,378)  —

Total restated equity  2,790,962  1,817,842

The impact is presented in the notes below:

(a) Restatement of cost of sales

The Group upon acquisition of SEPNU utilized inventory acquired in the business combination in its operations during 2024, as a result the
inventory fair value uplift of $129.997 million, ₦ 192 billion recognised in the 2024 financial statements is being unwounded and recognised in cost

[…]

Trade and other payables  (14,045)  –  (9,786)  –

Net exposure to foreign exchange risk  91,813  7,951  63,969  5,179

Seplat Energy Plc 179 FY 2025 Financial Results

The following table demonstrates the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risks for Euro exposures at
the reporting date:

31 Dec 2025 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2025 31 Dec 2024

₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –  –  –  –

Trade and other receivables  5,164  –  3,598  –

 5,164  –  3,598  –

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (3,460)  –  (2,411)  –

Net exposure to foreign exchange risk  1,704  –  1,187  –

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk is based on the Company’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk due to Naira and pound denominated
balances. If the Naira strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in the table below:

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (187,073)  (130,341)

(10)%  22,877  15,939

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of
equity before

tax

2024 2024 2024 2024

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk ₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (200,115)  –  (130,341)  –

(10)%  24,471  –  15,939  –

If the Pound strengthens or weakens by the following thresholds, the impact is as shown in the table below:

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
other

components
of equity

before tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

₦ million ₦ million $'000 $'000

+10%  (723)  (723)  (471)  –

(10)%  883  883  575  –

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
components

of equity
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

[…]

• Discount unwind within ECL due to passage of time, as ECL is measured on a present value basis;
• Foreign exchange retranslation for assets dominated in foreign currencies and other movements; and Financial assets derecognised during

the period and write-off of receivables and allowances related to assets.

e.   Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss
The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets to the methods, assumptions and
estimates used in calculating impairment losses on those financial assets at the end of the reporting period. These methods, assumptions and
estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets.

Seplat Energy Plc 184 FY 2025 Financial Results

i.   Expected cashflow recoverable
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to a 20% change in the expected cashflows from financial
assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of profit

before tax

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
other

components
of

profit before
tax

2025 2025 2025 2025

₦ million ₦ million $’000 $’000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows

+20%  (4,341)  –  (2,827)  –

-20%  4,341  –  2,827  –

E